



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
FIFTH DISTRICT

JAMES ROBERT WARD,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 5D12-49

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

REBECCA ROARK WALL  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #618586  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
rebecca.wall@myfloridalegal.com  
Crimappdab@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 24  
ARGUMENTS . . . . . 26

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL  
AFTER THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT  
EVIDENCE FROM WHICH A RATIONAL TRIER  
OF FACT COULD FIND THE EXISTENCE OF  
THE ELEMENTS OF SECOND DEGREE MURDER  
BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT . . . . . 26

POINT II

THE DEFENDANT RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL;  
THE DEFENDANT FAILED TO PRESERVE  
CLAIMS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT . . . . . 32

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ADMITTED  
RELEVANT EVIDENCE; CLAIMS OF  
EVIDENTIARY ERRORS WERE NOT PROPERLY  
PRESERVED FOR APPELLATE REVIEW . . . . . 40

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE  
REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION . . . . . 46

CONCLUSION . . . . . 49  
DESIGNATION OF EMAIL ADDRESS . . . . . 50  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE . . . . . 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Anderson v. State,</i> 48 So. 3d 1015 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010)	29
<i>Bauer v. State,</i> 609 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992)	42
<i>Beasley v. State,</i> 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	26
<i>Brickley v. State,</i> 12 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009)	47
<i>Buchanan v. State,</i> 927 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006)	47
<i>Capron v. State,</i> 948 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007)	33, 35
<i>Carpenter v. State,</i> 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	47
<i>Chance v. State,</i> 100 So. 3d 1253 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2012)	32
<i>Delgado v. State,</i> 948 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 2006)	40
<i>Dessaure v. State,</i> 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004)	39
<i>Fike v. State,</i> 4 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009)	32
<i>Fisher v. State,</i> 924 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006)	39, 40
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State,</i> 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	26
<i>Frances v. State,</i> 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	40, 41
<i>Freeman v. State,</i> 1 So. 3d 373 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009)	39
<i>Galavis v. State,</i> 28 So. 3d 176 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010)	42

<i>Harrell v. State,</i> 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005)	. . . . .	32
<i>Hooper v. State,</i> 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	. . . . .	38
<i>Huck v. State,</i> 881 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004)	. . . . .	39, 40
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 192 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)	. . . . .	29
<i>Jorge v. State,</i> 861 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	. . . . .	27
<i>Knight v. State,</i> 2013 WL 183946 (Fla. App. 5 Dist.)	. . . . .	27, 28, 29, 31, 42
<i>Knight v. State,</i> 796 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001)	. . . . .	33
<i>LaMarca v. State,</i> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	. . . . .	38
<i>Lundy v. State,</i> 51 So. 3d 1171 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011)	. . . . .	39
<i>McArthur v. State,</i> 801 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001)	. . . . .	38
<i>McWatters v. State,</i> 36 So. 3d 613 ( Fla. 2010 )	. . . . .	40
<i>Nowell v. State,</i> 998 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2008)	. . . . .	38
<i>Oliver v. State,</i> 977 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008)	. . . . .	40
<i>Orme v. State,</i> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	. . . . .	27
<i>Pagan v. State,</i> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	. . . . .	26, 28
<i>Pogar v. State,</i> 91 So. 3d 904 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2012)	. . . . .	33
<i>Ray v. State,</i> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	. . . . .	39

*Rodgers v. State*,  
934 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006) . . . . . 40, 41

*Sabawi v. Carpentier*,  
767 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . . 1

*Salas v. State*,  
972 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2007) . . . . . 42

*Sanchez v. State*,  
81 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) . . . . . 33

*Simmons v. State*,  
934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006) . . . . . 27

*State v. Castillo*,  
877 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 2004) . . . . . 29

*State v. DiGuilio*,  
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . . 41

*State v. Law*,  
559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989). . . . . 31

*Stephens v. State*,  
787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 47

*Troy v. State*,  
948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006) . . . . . 40
